
No. 20-1554

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

ANDRES OSWALDO BOLLAT VASQUEZ, individually and as next friend to Luisa Marisol Vasquez Perez de Bollat, and as father and next friend to A.B.; A.B.; LUISA MARISOL VASQUEZ PEREZ DE BOLLAT; JOSE MANUEL URIAS MARTINEZ, individually and as next friend to Rosa Maria Martinez de Urias; ROSA MARIA MARTINEZ DE URIAS; SALOME OLMOS LOPEZ, individually and as next friend to Evila Floridalma Colaj Olmos and J.C.; J.C.; EVILA FLORIDALMA COLAJ OLMOS,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CHAD F. WOLF, Acting Secretary of Homeland Security; MARK A. MORGAN, Acting Commissioner of U.S. Customs & Border Protection; KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI II, senior official in charge of U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services; MATTHEW T. ALBENCE, senior official in charge of U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement; WILLIAM P. BARR, Attorney General; DONALD J. TRUMP, President,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS
No. 1:20-cv-10566
The Hon. Indira Talwani

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

ETHAN P. DAVIS
Acting Assistant Attorney
General

WILLIAM C. PEACHEY
Director

EREZ REUVENI
Assistant Director

ARCHITH RAMKUMAR
Trial Attorney
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division
Office of Immigration Litigation
District Court Section
P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20530
Phone: (202) 598-8060
Email: Archith.Ramkumar@usdoj.gov
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
I. The District Court Erred in Holding that Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed on the Merits.	6
A. The District Court Erred in Holding That Plaintiffs Are Not Subject to Contiguous-Territory Return Because They Were Not “Arriving on Land.”	6
B. The District Court Erred in Holding that Plaintiffs are Exempt from Contiguous-Territory Return Merely Because They <i>Could Have Been</i> Placed In Expedited Removal Proceedings.....	15
C. None of the Other Claims Plaintiffs Raise on Appeal Provide Alternative Grounds for Affirmance.	18
II. The Remaining Considerations Weigh Against a Preliminary Injunction.	26
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Akinfolarin v. Gonzales</i> , 423 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Calif.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	26
<i>DHS v. Thuraissigiam</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Enamorado-Rodriguez v. Barr</i> , 941 F.3d 589 (1st Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Garcia v. Sessions</i> , 856 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2017)	24
<i>Hochendoner v. Genzyme Corp.</i> , 823 F.3d 724 (1st Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Innovation Law Lab v. McAleenan</i> , 924 F.3d 503 (9th Cir. 2019) (“ <i>Innovation I</i> ”)	17, 22
<i>Innovation Law Lab v. Wolf</i> , 951 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2020) (“ <i>Innovation II</i> ”).....	22
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999).....	11
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	3, 15, 16, 17
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993).....	22, 23
<i>Matter of E-R-M & L-R-M-</i> , 25 I&N Dec. 520 (BIA 2011).....	16
<i>Matter of M-D-C-V-</i> , 28 I&N Dec. 18 (BIA 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McNeil v. Time Ins. Co.</i> , 205 F.3d 179 (5th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	24
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	22
<i>Pickus v. U.S. Bd. of Parole</i> , 507 F.2d 1107 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	21

Winter v. NRDC, 555 U.S. 7 (2008)27

Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678 (2001)10

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(A)..... 5, 22, 23

8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(1)..... 1, 6, 8

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(i)8

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(iii)(II).....9

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(A).....15

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(B)(ii) 3, 15, 16

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(C) *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1229c 19, 20

8 U.S.C. § 1229c(a)(4).....19

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(A).....24

8 U.S.C. § 1231(h)24

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1001.1(q) 4, 13, 18

8 C.F.R. § 235.3(d) 4, 20
